STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 16390

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF MITCHELL ROBB

Mitchell Robb, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

1. I am a landman for Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne™), and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have been qualified by the Division as an expert
petroleum landman.

2. Pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1), the following information is submitted in
support of the compulsory pooling application filed herein:

(a) The purpose of this application is to force pool working interest owners into the
Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit described below, and in wells to be drilled in the
unit.

(b)  No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have been
contacted regarding the proposed well, but have simply refused to voluntarily commit
their interests to the well.

(c) A plat outlining the unit being pooled is attached hereto as Attachment A.
Mewbourneseeks an order approving a 160-acre horizontal spacing unit in the Bone
Spring formation comprised of the W/2E/2 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 34
East, NMPM. Mewbourne further seeks the pooling of all mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation underlying the unit. The unit will be dedicated to the Ibex 10 B30OB Fed
Com. Well No. 1H, a horizontal well with a surface location in Unit B of Section 15,
Township 23 South, Range 34 East, NMPMand a final take point in Unit B of Section 10.

(d)  The parties being pooled and theirinterests are set forth in Attachment B. Their
current and correct addresses are also set forth.

(e) Attachment C contains a summary of contacts with the interest owners, together
with copies of the proposal letters sent to them.

EXHIBIT

e



® Mewbourne has made a good faith effort to obtain the voluntary joinder of the
working interest owners in the proposed well.

(8  Mewbourne has the right to pool the overriding royalty owners in the well unit.

(h) Attachment D is the Authorization for Expenditure for the proposed well. The
estimated cost of the well set forth therein is fair and reasonable, and is comparable to the
costs of other wells of similar depth and length drilled in this area Lea County.

) Mewbourne requests overhead and administrative rates of $8000/month for a
drilling well and $800/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to
the rates charged by other operators for wells of this type in this portion of Lea County.
They are also the rates set forth in the Joint Operating Agreement for the well unit.

Mewbourne requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS
Accounting Procedure.

() Mewbourne requests that the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed
against non-consenting working interest owners.

(k) Applicant requests that it be designated operator of the well.

¢)] The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me or under my supervision, or
compiled from company business records.

(m)  The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention
of waste.



VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Mitchell Robb, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states that: He is a landman
for Mewbourne Oil Company; he is authorized to make this verification on its behalf; he has read
the foregoing statement, and knows the contents thereof: and the same is true and correct to the
best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

Mitchell Robb

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this ’</H\— day of September, 2018 by
Mitchell Robb.

: ) /.
My Commission Expires: (S{ 26| 67 «“ §a / . \/&q Z’f /
Notary Paiblic /) J

JUDY K. TAYLOR
Notary ID# 1027187
My Commission Expires
August 26, 2019




U 100864 Bt o -i*!.
JH7I Kelfer(S)
| a8 i d

{ 19143

Ibe 10 R3I0W Fed [om %1 H

3- H-’ﬂ

Jim,
fer

TR5ed-26.34" tua ﬁ.‘

3
& -
X3 | g
Jyﬁﬁaﬁﬁcs)f

lmﬂg_
va -9

B.E. ¢

: i L E
|I . lGonrel
OitCo. yB-2Ue
lveues (d1me.

ty S0g RO
'er %e

a Yoy seo

LYY »
e 0y

'o‘
...

8

Hes-2016. HoP !

£ lebigpr AU
.Y, Ouel
A:robo’Fﬂlv.’
—= — b G
Mdobe

ATTACHMENT

'WX’*‘;. 806 V-7
Jrm 51!/0"(3)

(v-F Pet)
BTA 13.600

l

ST

..-.

b
4 #.mnm

Fot +t w,{'"it --
o | o5

4
pe .‘l'.
A
.:Dm e,
b . b eller-§4
Contury'’

. l S | e Em .
sufe M- M ""~v l e -Uim ” N e ‘ - t
‘»y' jimx#”' " L%/U‘G) & e 'Sfa -
Y 1 oo ™5 Regeneestion eoer.

L‘al?ﬂ.

w Peiv.)

2 A
Yovan*

. 23



Diw

V628 N. French Dr., 1lobbs, NM &R0

Phone: {575) 3936161 Fox: (575) 193-0720

Disdar 1

&1L S. Finn 81, Aniceia, NM k2210

"hone: {375) 74%-1 250 Fax: ($75) 74R-9720
)|

{mabmnuu«.mnmo

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources I

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVIE
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

\iAR 082018

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Officc

Hw(’\‘/“)mam Fax:{S05) 3M4.6170 Santa Fe, NM 87505 . ‘V ED [J AMENDED REPORT
B o RECE
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT s
' AP Number 2Pool Cade ¥ Poal Name F’Wmfr
p-p25- VY557 | seed 2807 ANTELOPE RIDGE V&4 BONE SPRING
PropenyCode ] 7 T $ Property Name - ¢ Well Number
22095/ IBEX 10 BaoB FEDERAL COM 1H
TOGRIDND.C Opcrator Nome Eicvallon
14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3393’
" Surface Location
UL or lot no, Scctlon Tawnship Range Lot Vdn Foet from the North/South line Pect From the EasuyWes line Coumty
B 16 238 34E 185 NORTH 1650 EAST LEA
___" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
ULorfotno, | Section | Township | Range | Lotidn Feat from the NortScasth lins Fect from the EestWent line Couny
B 10 23S | 34E 330 NORTH 1800 EAST LEA
12 Dedicaied Acres | 12 Jointor Infill | 14 Consolidation Code | 15 Order No.
160

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until al interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

5 89 IIS5" W S279.51"

® ®
) L)
P T- P GEQDETIC DATA' YOPERATOR CERTIFICATION
g . | 38 JB:H 1800 8§ NAD 83 GRID ~ NN EAST . lhﬁrmﬁhkllﬁlqﬁvmh«n&dhdnbmalm
i 3 SURFACE LOCATION
| s N 4781158 = € B12768.1 ml&rhvofqﬂmm-nanlMMmmdnm
o S ity of il bl 4> LAY; 32.311366% N s @ wurking laxrvs o aalcased wioerul inerest & the kvl inchudiog
5 H & LONG: 103.4547458° W the pregpasesd Inthsnt bule b atoss A 1 rghs o il this woell ot his
§ : E § N mg%gn%zsn.s hﬂhmlnnmdlnmq{n‘u-bwdﬂuw&'
E : T LAT: 32.3254881° N lunn.uuun#nn;rmﬂmmnanﬂ}nhq’p-ﬂng
oF - - =|= -~ 1p}- 1Tl 1@ LONG: 103.4352441" W onder berctafie enteresd by the divisi.
L - - .
2 ! ! 3 E el
§ | ! 3 NAD 83 GRID - NN EAST e 10,;19'17
x 1 H x A: FOUND BRASS CAP “1918" BRADLEY BISHOP
b-—-—l__——_—r———-.—'b N 472997.8 ~ E 8091836 Primecd Nooe )
' > - .
) ] 1 8 B FOUND BRASS CAP™1918 BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM|
s | : . s N 4756410 - £ 809160.1 Era Adires
2 . : z C: FOUND BRASS CAP "1918"
© LRy s S ® N 4702808 - K 801374 *SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
g ( 185° see ! 1650 ; D;" F‘%ﬁgosf"fstc:ggz"?g. 1 herehy certi(y that the well focarion shown on ihis
8 | | DETQIU g £ FOUND PX NI plat was plotied from field notes of actual ey
] N __l__ — __'_ - _A _'_ — = dx N 485559.7 - € 809091.7 made hy me or under my superision, und that the
5 | | } 5 f: FOUND PK NAL same is true and corvect 1o the best of miy belief,
§ [ [ | 5 N 483599.8 - E 814370.1 9—12-2017
] | 1 8 G: FOUND BRASS CAP “1918" _ Pt PR
= | z N 480956.4 - € 8143926 Date of Survey UM
- T —l- —-=15 - - Taen ] ? H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1918° Signarn: ond Seal of FrofdUiM
R ( ] DETALA” b < N 4783188 - E 814416.2
3 33925 650° 3388.6'(n
b 1 | r 1 Q : FOUND BRASS CAP 1918
. N 475676.6 ~ £ 814440.1
5___._|___.__|__§| |__§
. 1 J: FOUND BRASS CAP *1918°
.;.‘ : : st J’ g N 4730375 - E 814463.3 19680
g 3958 T T a2y K: FOUND BRASS CAP “1918' Conificac Nuanber
N | { | * N 473017.8 - £ 8118238
[ { ]
@ SETNII W 260065 ) S 89U1 18" W 26%0.08 (0] Job No.: LS1708516




Tract Ownership
Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H Well
W/2E/2 of Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico

W/2E/2 of Section 10, T23S, R34E: Ownership:
Mewbourne Oil Company, Operator, and

Nortex Corporation, et al, as Non-Operators 82.583898%
VPD New Mexico, LLC 10.510160%*
EOG Resources, Inc. 3.635160%*
Tom M. Ragsdale 2.966745%*
Energy Investors 1987, L.P. 0.125978%%*
Hunt Oil Company 0.107814%*
Siana Oil & Gas Company, LLC 0.062663%*
NRM Operating Company, L.P. 0.007582%*
Total: 100.00000%

Total Interest being force pooled: 17.416102%

* Denotes an interest that is being force pooled.
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Summary of Communications
Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H Well
W/2E/2 of Section 10, T23S, R34E

Lea County, New Mexico

VDP New Mexico, LLC
07/11/2018: Sent a Working Interest Unit and Well Proposal to the above listed party.
07/25/2018: Email correspondence with Collin Hoover. VDP will participate under pooling order.

EOG Resources, Inc.

07/11/2018: Sent a Working Interest Unit and Well Proposal to the above listed party.
07/13/2018: Email correspondence with Clay Haggard.

07/17/2018: Email correspondence with Clay Haggard.

Tom M. Ragsdale &

Siana Oil & Gas Company, LL.C

07/11/2018: Sent a Working Interest Unit and Well Proposal to the above listed party.
08/22-24/2018: Multiple phone conversations with Karen Stanford.

Energy Investors 1987, L.P.
07/11/2018: Sent a Working Interest Unit and Well Proposal to the above listed party. We have not heard
any response regarding the same to date.

Hunt Qil Company

07/11/2018: Sent a Working Interest Unit and Well Proposal to the above listed party. We have not heard
any response regarding the same to date.

NRM Operating Company, L.P.
07/11/2018: Sent a Working Interest Unit and Well Proposal to the above listed party. We have not heard
any response regarding the same to date.

e -
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MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FASKEN CENTER
500 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 1020
MIDLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715
FACSIMILE (432) 685-4170

July 2,2018
Via Certified Mail
VDP New Mexico, LLC
2100 McKinney Ave., Suite 1770
Dalias, TX 75201
Attn: Collin Hoover
Re: Ibex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30OB Fed Com #1H
205" FNL & 145* FWL (SL : Sec. 15) 185" FNL & 1650° FEL (SL : Sec. 15)
330’ FNL & 500° FWL (BHL : Sec. 10) 330° FNL & 1800 FEL (BHL : Sec. 10)
Section 10, T23S, R34E Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10
B3MD Fed Com #1H well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom
hole location (BHL). The proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth
(T'VD) of 11,355 feet subsurface to evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will
have a measured depth (MD) of approximately 16,366 feet. The W/2W/2 of the captioned
Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

In addition, Mewbourne as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole location (BHL). The
proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 11,289 feet subsurface to
evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of
approximately 16,255 feet. The W/2E/2 of the captioned Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the
proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated July 1, 2018 for the
captioned proposed well. Please refer to JOA dated September 1, 2017 as previously provided. Please
sign and return said AFE and JOA signature/notary pages if you elect to participate in the captioned wells
and return to me within thirty (30) days.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
T i fD

Mitch Robb

Landman



Re: Title

Mitch Robb

Wed 7/25/2018 1:34 Pii

Sent ttems

To:Collin Hoover <hoover@titaniumep.coms;

Collin,
We are in receipt of the wire... Outside of the Communitization Agreement, we should be good to go on the Ibex 10 B3NC.

Since y'all would like to participate under the pooling order for our next two wells, the elections will be due within 30 days of your receipt of the pooling order. Istill need to wait a while before submitting my pooling
application so, it will probably be a few months before I can even send the election under the pooling order out.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Mitch Robb

Landman

Mewbourne Oil Company
Office: (432) 682-3715

Cell : (405) 394-8583

Email: mrobb@mewbourne.com

From: Collin Hoover <hoover@titaniumep.com>
Sent: Wednesday, luly 25, 2018 11:22:48 AM
To: Mitch Robb

Subject: RE: Titfe

Wire went out - could you confirm receipt?
When do we need to efect in on the other two wells since we're participating under the pooling order?

Collin Hoover
0:214.751.8897
C: 214.458.0007

From: Mitch Robb [mailto:mrobb@mewbourne.com]
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:51 PM

To: Collin Hoover <hoover@titaniumep.com>
Subject: Re: Title

Thanks, Collin. We should be good to go now. I'll just wait on the wire.

Mitch Robb

Landman

Mewbourne Oil Company
Office: (432) 682-3715

Cell : (405) 394-8583

Email: mrobb@mewbourne.com

From: Collin Hoover <hoover@titaniymen.com>
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:40:58 PM

To: Mitch Robb

Subject: FW: Title

Please let me know if you need anything else from us.
Coilin Hoover

0:214.751.8897
C:214.458.0007

From: Natalie Framjee

Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:30 PM

To: Mitch Robb <mrobb@mewbourne.com>

Cc: Collin Hoaver <hogver@titanjumen.com>

Subject: RE: Title

Mitch,

Please find attached VPD New Mexica's election to participate under Pooling Order No. R-14717 in the Ibex 10 B3NC Fed Com #1H weil in Lea County, NM. Please note we also elect to purchase our own well control insurance policy.

Funding will be wired as soon as possible.

Thank You,
Natalie

From: Mitch Robb [mailto:mrobb@mewbourne,com)
Sent: Friday, July 20, 2018 9:02 AM

To: Colfin Hoover <hgover@titaniumep,com>
Subject: Re: Title
Hey Collin,

Uhave attached the new well proposal for Mewbourne's ibex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H that was delivered on 07/14/2018 as well as two amended AFE's reflecting VDP's interest as if you
were to participate under the pooling order.

Also attached is the AFE for the Ibex 10 BINC Fed Com #1H. Please have this AFE executed and $332,557.50 wired to Mewbourne (wiring info attached).

Here are the W1 numbers that I am showing for VDP if you elect to participate under pooling orders:






—y UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: July 14, 2018

Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your July 14, 2018 request for delivery information on your Certified
Mail™/RRE item number 9402810699945032693397. The delivery record shows that this item was
delivered on July 14, 2018 at 3:00 pm in DALLAS, TX 75201. The scanned image of the recipient

information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient :

Address of Recipient : %\/

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

Attn: Collin Hoover

VDP New Mexico, LLC

2100 MCKINNEY AVE STE 1770
DALLAS, TX 75201

Reference #: IBEX 10 B3MD #1H MR
ltem ID: IBEX 10 B3MD 1H




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FASKEN CENTER
500 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 1020
MIDLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715
FACSIMILE (432) 685-4170

July 2,2018
Via Certified Mail
EOG Resources, Inc.
5509 Champions Drive
Midland, TX 79706
Attn: Wendy Dalton
Re: Ibex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30OB Fed Com #1H
205° FNL & 145° FWL (SL : Sec. 15) 185> FNL & 1650” FEL (SL : Sec. 15)
330° FNL & 500’ FWL (BHL : Sec. 10) 330° FNL & 1800’ FEL (BHL : Sec. 10)
Section 10, T23S, R34E _ Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10
B3MD Fed Com #1H well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom
hole location (BHL). The proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth
(TVD) of 11,355 feet subsurface to evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will
have a measured depth (MD) of approximately 16,3606 feet. The W/2W/2 of the captioned
Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

In addition, Mewbourne as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole location (BHL). The
proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 11,289 feet subsurface to
evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of
approximately 16,255 feet. The W/2E/2 of the captioned Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the

proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated July 1, 2018 for the
captioned proposed wells. Please refer to JOA dated September 1, 2017 as previously provided by letter
dated September 25, 2017. Please sign and return said AFE and JOA signature/notary pages if you elect
to participate in the captioned wells and WIU and return to me within thirty (30) days.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Mitch Robb
Landman



Re: Ibex 10 well proposals

Mitch Robb

Mon 7/23/2018 4:31 PM

Sent items

To:Clay Haggard <Clay_Haggard@eogresources.com>;

It looks like EOG's interest in the NWSE is derived from an Operating Agreement dated September 1, 1981. There are only 4.60008 acres that
are held by this JOA and EOG owns a 6.875% WI as to acreage subject to the JOA (4.60008 acres * 6.875% = .316255 acres).

Just give me a shout when you get the check in and we can figure it out.
Hope this helps.

Mitch

From: Clay Haggard <Clay_Haggard@eogresources.com>
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 3:47:40 PM

To: Mitch Robb

Cc: Clay Haggard

Subject: RE: Ibex 10 well proposals

Mitch
Can you expand more on the numbers for the NW SE.
| agree with everything else, but I'm having trouble coming up with EOG’s number in the NW SE.

On another note, I'll have the check for Mewbourne on the ibex well under the pooling order by tomorrow or Wednesday at the latest. | can bring it to your
office if you need me to.

Clay Haggard, CPL

Land Advisor, EOG Resources, Inc.
5509 Champions Dr.

Midland, Texas 79706

Office (432) 686-3722

&eog resources

From: Mitch Robb [mailto:mrobb@mewbourne.com]
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 9:52 AM

To: Clay Haggard <Clay_Haggard @eogresources.com>
Subject: Re: thex 10 well proposals

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Clay,

Tam showing EOG as owing the following as to Section 10-T23S-R34E, Lea County, NM (Ibex 10 Prospect):
NW & W2NE: 6.8750000% or 16.5000000 acres

N2SW: 6.875000% or 5.5000000 acres

NWSE: 0.790639% or 0.3162555 acres
TOTAL: 22.3162555 acres

Please let me know if you have any questions.



Thanks,

Mitch Robb

Landman

Mewbourne Oil Company
Office: (432) 682-3715

Cell : (405) 394-8583

Email: mrobb@mewbournc.com

From: Mitch Robb

Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 8:32:47 AM
To: Clay Haggard

Subject: Re: Ibex 10 well proposals

We had a supplement to our title opinion that changed the interests a little in one of the tracts.

Mitch

From: Clay Haggard <Clay_Haggard @eogresources.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 8:28:20 AM

To: Mitch Robb

Cc: Clay Haggard

Subject: RE: Ibex 10 well proposals

How did Mewbourne arrive at 22.316256 acres?
The numbers you gave me last fall were different (see attached)

Thanks.

Clay Haggard, CPL

Land Advisor, EOG Resources, Inc.
5509 Champions Dr.

Midland, Texas 79706

Office (432) 686-3722

&eag resources

From: Mitch Robb [mailto:mrobb@mewbourne.com)
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2018 4:52 PM
To: Clay Haggard <Clay_Haggard@eogresources.com>
Subject: Re: Ibex 10 well proposals

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Clay,
Those numbers are under the assumption that EOG signs Mewbourne's Joint Operating Agreement covering all of Section 10-T23S-R34E.
22.316256 acres / 640 acres = 3.486915%

Please let me know if you have any other questions.

Thanks,

Mitch Robb
Landman



Mewbourne Oil Company
Office: (432) 682-3715

Cell : (405) 394-8583

Email: mrobb@mewbourne.com

From: Clay Haggard <Clay_Haggard@eogresources.com>
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2018 10:41:05 AM

To: Mitch Robb

Cc: Clay Haggard

Subject: Ibex 10 well proposals

Mitch,
Can you tell me how Mewbourne arrived at 3.486915% interest for EOG in the Ibex wells?

Thanks.

Clay Haggard, CPL

Land Advisor, EOG Resources, Inc.
5509 Champions Dr.

Midland, Texas 79706

Office (432) 686-3722

(‘Seog resources



~ UNITED STATES
’; POSTAL SERVICE,

Date: July 12, 2018
Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your July 12, 2018 request for delivery information on your Certified
Mail™/RRE item number 9414810699945032691565. The delivery record shows that this item was
delivered on July 12, 2018 at 7:30 am in MIDLAND, TX 79702. The scanned image of the recipient
information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : ,.“ SZ ' WM
4
. QT‘MA Y f/‘)/ ’7“/ ’10/

Address of Recipient : e

2| A0bex 2267

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

EOG Resources, Inc.

5509 CHAMPIONS DR

MIDLAND, TX 79706

Reference #: ibex 10 B3MD B30OB#1H MR
Item ID: Ibex 10 B3MD B30Bno1H




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FASKEN CENTER
500 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 1020
MIDLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715
FACSIMILE (432) 685-4170

July 2,2018

Via Certified Mail

Siana Oil & Gas Company, LLC &

Tom M. Ragsdale

400 N. Sam Houston Parkway East, Suite 601
Houston, Texas 77060

Attn: Karen Stanford

Re: Ibex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30OB Fed Com #1H
205 FNL & 145° FWL (SL : Sec. 15) 185" FNL & 1650° FEL (SL : Sec. 15)
330” FNL & 500° FWL (BHL : Sec. 10) 330’ FNL & 1800 FEL (BHL : Sec. 10)
Section 10, T23S, R34E Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Under the terms of the governing Operating Agreement dated September 1, 2017, Mewbourne Oil
Company (“Mewbourne™) as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B3MD Fed
Com #1H well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole
location (BHL). The proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of
11,355 feet subsurface to evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a
measured depth (MD) of approximately 16,366 feet. The W/2W/2 of the captioned Section 10
will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

In addition, Mewbourne as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole location (BHL). The
proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 11,289 feet subsurface to
evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of
approximately 16,255 feet. The W/2E/2 of the captioned Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the
proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated July 1, 2018 for the
captioned proposed wells. Please sign and return said AFE if you elect to participate in the captioned
wells and WIU and return to me within thirty (30) days.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

P NP

Mitch Robb
Landman



~ UNITED STATES
p POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: July 13, 2018

Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your July 13, 2018 request for delivery information on your Certified
Mail ™/RRE item number 9414810699945032692258. The delivery record shows that this item was

delivered on July 13, 2018 at 12:50 pm in HOUSTON, TX 77060. The scanned image of the recipient
information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : jg %

Address of Recipient :

% S an e

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.
If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

Siana Oil & Gas Company, LLC & Tom M. Ragsdale
Altn: Karen Stanford

400 N SAM HOUSTON PKWY E STE 601
HOUSTON, TX 77060

Reference #: Ibex 10 B3MD B30B#1H MR

ltem 1D: Ibex 10 B3MD B30Bno1H




MEWBOURNE O1L, COMPANY
$00 Wesr Trxns SiE 1020
MipLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715
FACSIMILE (432) 685-4170

July 2, 2018
Via Certified Mail
Energy Investors 1987, L.P.
633 17th Street, Suite 2390-N
Denver, CO 80202
Re: TIbex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
205 FNL & 145 FWL (SL : Sec. 15) 185" FNL & 1650’ FEL (SL : Sec. 15)
330 FNL & 500" FWL (BHL : Sec. 10) 330° FNL & 1800” FEL (BHL : Sec. 10)
Section 10, T238S, R34E Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10
B3MD Fed Com #1H well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom
hole location (BHL). The proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth
(TVD) of 11,355 feet subsurface to evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will
have a measured depth (MD) of approximately 16,366 feet. The W/2W/2 of the captioned
Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

In addition, Mewbourne as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole location (BHL). The
proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 11,289 feet subsurface to
evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of
approximately 16,255 feet. The W/2E/2 of the captioned Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the
proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated July 1, 2018 for the
captioned proposed wells. Please sign and return said AFE if you elect to participate in the captioned
wells and WIU and return to me within thirty (30) days.

A copy of our Joint Operating Agreement (“JOA”) will follow under separate cover letter if you elect to
participate.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
,;7’::/;’-—-2',7«?;/12__._-«
Mitch Robb

Landman



™ UNITEDSTATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE

July 24, 2018
Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9414 8106 9994 5032 6914 73.

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: July 24, 2018, 2:20 pm
Location: MIDLAND, TX 79701
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: Energy Investors 1987 L P

Shipment Details
Weight: 2.00z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: /g(//%

Address of Recipient: ;Z%

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Energy Investors 1987, L.P.

633 17TH ST STE 2390-N
DENVER, CO 80202

Reference #: Ibex 10 B3AMD#1 MR
Item 1D: tbex 10 B3MDno1




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FASKEN CENTER
500 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 1020
MiDLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715
FACSIMILE (432) 685-4170

Tuly 2, 2018

Via Certified Mail

Hunt Oil Company

1900 North Akard Street

Dallas, TX 75201

Re: Ibex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
205> FNL & 145 FWL (SL : Sec. 15) 185” FNL & 1650° FEL (SL : Sec. 15)
330° FNL & 500° FWL (BHL : Sec. 10) 330° FNL & 1800’ FEL (BHL : Sec. 10)
Section 10, T23S, R34E Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10
B3MD Fed Com #1H well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom
hole location (BHL). The proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth
(TVD) of 11,355 feet subsurface to evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will
have a measured depth (MD) of approximately 16,366 feet. The W/2W/2 of the captioned
Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

In addition, Mewbourne as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B30OB Fed Com #1H
well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole location (BHL). The
proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 11,289 feet subsurface to
evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of
approximately 16,255 feet. The W/2E/2 of the captioned Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the
proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated July 1, 2018 for the
captioned proposed wells. Please refer to JOA dated September 1, 2017 as previously provided by letter
dated September 25, 2017. Please sign and return said AFE and JOA signature/notary pages if you elect
to participate in the captioned wells and WIU and return to me within thirty (30) days.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

. pr—,
5?;‘7 z /‘:__‘__M__, .)4_.—--——4

Mitch Robb
Landman



MEWBOURNE O1L. COMPANY

FASKEN CENTER
500 WEST TExXAsS, SUITE 1020
MIDLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715
FACSIMILE (432) 685-4170

July 2,2018

Via Certified Muail

NRM Operating Company, L.P.
2100 Ross Ave., Suite 2600

Dallas, TX 75201

Re: Ibex 10 B3MD Fed Com #1H & Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
205° FNL & 145” FWL (SL : Sec. 15) 185" FNL & 1650° FEL (SL : Sec. 15)
330° FNL & 500° FWL (BHL : Sec. 10) 330’ FNL & 1800° FEL (BHL : Sec. 10)
Section 10, T23S, R34E Section 10, T23S, R34E
Lea County, New Mexico Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”) as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10
B3MD Fed Com #1H well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom
hole location (BHL). The proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth
(TVD) of 11,355 feet subsurface to evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will
have a measured depth (MD) of approximately 16,366 feet. The W/2W/2 of the captioned
Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

In addition, Mewbourne as Operator hereby proposes to drill the captioned Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
well at the above referenced surface location (SL) to the referenced bottom hole location (BHL). The
proposed well will be drilled to an approximate true vertical depth (TVD) of 11,289 feet subsurface to
evaluate the Bone Spring Formation. The proposed well will have a measured depth (MD) of
approximately 16,255 feet. The W/2E/2 of the captioned Section 10 will be dedicated to the well as the
proration unit.

Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated July 1, 2018 for the
captioned proposed wells. Please sign and return said AFE if you elect to participate in the captioned
wells and WIU and return to me within thirty (30) days.

A copy of our Joint Operating Agreement (“JOA”) will follow under separate cover letter if you elect to
participate.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at mrobb@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
S D

Mitch Robb
Landman



~ UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: July 18, 2018
Simple Certified:
The following is in response to your July 18, 2018 request for delivery information on your Certified

Mail™/RRE item number 9414810699945032691374. The delivery record shows that this item was
delivered on July 18, 2018 at 11:33 am in DALLAS, TX 75201. The scanned image of the recipient

information is provided below.

e XZZ>

Signature of Recipient :

Address of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.
If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

NRM Operating Company, L.P.
2100 ROSS AVE STE 2600
DALLAS, TX 75201

Reference #: Ibex 10 B3MD#1 MR
ltem ID: lbex 10 B3MDno1




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

Well Name: IM 10 B30OB Fed Com #1H ] Prospect: 'gone Spring j

Location: [SL: 185' FNL & 1650’ FEL (15); BHL: 330' FNL & 1800' FEL (10) j County: [Lea st nm

Sec. BIK:D Survey: L j TWP: RNG:Prop. TVD: TMD:

INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180 CODE TCP CODE CcC

Regulatory Permits & Surveys 0180-0100 $20,000] 0180-0200

Location / Road / Site / Preparation 0180-0105 $70,000||0180-0205 $30,000

Location / Restoration 0180-0108 $200,000)| 0180-0206 $30.000

Daywork / Turnkey / Footage Drilling 25 days drlg / 3 days comp @ $21,000/d 0180-0110 $561,000/6180-0210 $67,300

Fuel 1700 gal/day @ 2.70/gal 0180-0114 $142,300|[0180-0214 $190,000

Mud, Chemical & Additives 0180-0120 $230,000/ 0180-0220

Horizontal Drillout Services 0180-0222 $140,000

Cementing 0180-0125 $110,000 0180-0225 $30,000

Logging & Wireline Services 0180-0130 $2,000j( 0180-0230 $190,000

Casing / Tubing / Snubbing Service 0180-0134 $20,000] 0180-0234 $70,000

Mud Logging 0180-0137 $20,000

Stimulation 248t 91MMgal/ 9.1 MM b 0180-0241 $1,460,000

Stimulation Rentals & Other 0180-0242 $125,000

Water & Other 0180-0145 $50,000( 0180-0245 $420,000

Bits 0180-0148 $72,000/ 0180-0248 $4,000

Inspection & Repair Services 0180-0150 $40,000§ 0180-0250 $5,000

Misc. Air & Pumping Services 0180-0154 0180-0254 $10,000

Testing & Flowback Services 0180-0158 $15,000[ 0180-0258 $30,000

Completion / Workover Rig 0180-0260 $10.500

Rig Mobilization 0180-0164 $150,000

Transportation 0180-0165 $20,000|0180-0265 $20,000

Welding Services 0180-0168 $5,000( 0180-0268 $15,000

Contract Services & Supervision 0180-0170 $42,000/10180-0270 $19.500

Directional Services Includes Vertical Control 0180-0175 $241,500,

Equipment Rental 0180-0180 $215,300]{0180-0280 $30,000

Well / Lease Legal 0180-0184 $5,000[|0180-0284

Well / Lease Insurance 0180-0185 $5,100{/0180-0285

Intangible Supplies 0180-0188 $8,000[{0180-0288 $10,000

Damages 0180-0190 $15,000/{0180-0290

ROW & Easements 0180-0192 0180-0282 $1,000

Pipeline Interconnect 0180-0293

Company Supervision 0180-0195 $134,400[;0180-0295 $62,400

Overhead Fixed Rate 0180-0196 $10,000| 0180-0296 $20,000

Welt Abandonment 0180-0198 0180-0298

Contingencies 10% (TCP) 10% (CC) 0180-0199 $240,400/[0180-0295 $299,000
TOTAL $2,644,000 $3,288,700

TANGIBLE COSTS 0181

Casing (19.1" - 30" 0181-0793

Casing (10.1" - 19.0") 1720'- 13 3/8" 54.5# J-55 ST&C @ $35.90/1t 0181-0794 $66.000

Casing (8.1" - 10.0") 4950’ - 9 5/8" 40# N-80 LT&C @ $27.61/1t 0181-0795 $146,000

Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 11560’ - 7 20# P-110 LT&C @ $27.76/ft 0181-0796 $342,800

Casing (4.1" - 6.0")  5320'-4 1/2" 13.54 P-110 LTC @ $13.66/it 0181-0797 $77,700

Tubing 10810' - 2 7/8" 6.5# L-80 EUE 8rd @ $5.62/ft 0181-0798 $64,900

Drilling Head 0181-0860 $40,000,

Tubing Head & Upper Section 0181-0870 $30.000

Horizontal Completion Tools Completion Liner Hanger 0181-0871 $30,000

Sucker Rods 0181-0875

Subsurface Equipment 0181-0880

Artificial Lift Systems Gas Lift Valves 0181-0884 $15,000

Pumping Unit 0181-0885

Surface Pumps & Prime Movers 172 VRU/SWD Pump/Circ Pump 0181-0886 $40,000

Tanks - Oil 3 - 750 bbt 0181-0890 $55,000

Tanks - Water 2-750 bbi 0181-0891 $45,000

Separation / Treating Equipment 30"x10'x1k# 3 ph/36"x15'xtk#/Gun bbIVRT 0181-0885 $70,000

Heater Treaters, Line Heaters 8'x20'X75# HT 0181-0897 $25,000

Metering Equipment 0181-0898 $14,000

Line Pipe & Valves - Gathering 0.2 Mile 4" Wtr 0181-0900 $15,000

Fittings / Valves & Accessories 0181-0906 $60,000

Cathodic Protection 0181-0908 $8,000

Electrical Installation 0181-0909 $50,000

Equipment Instaliation 0181-0910 $50,000

Pipeline Construction 0.2 Mile Poly 0181-0920 $10,000
TOTAL $594,800 $659,600

SUBTOTAL $3,238,800] $3,948,300
TOTAL WELL COST $7,187,100
Extra Expense Insurance
D | elect to be covered by Operator's Extra Expense Insurance and pay my proportionate share of the premium.

Operator has secured Extra Expensz Insurance covering costs of well control, clean up and redrilling as estimated in Line ltem 0180-0185.
D I elect to purchase my own well control insurance policy.

If neither box is checked above, non-operating working interest owner elects to be covered by Operator's well controf insurance.

Prepared by: B. Tailey Date:  6/26/2018
Company Approval: 772 &AL Date:  7/4/2018

Joint Owner Interest; Amount:

Joint Owner Name: Signature:

File: Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com 1H AFE.XLSX Revised: 01/31/2018



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case No. 16390

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE

COUNTY OF SANTAFE )

) ss.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

1. I 'am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
2. [ am an attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company.
3. Mewbourne Oil Company has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the

names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the application
filed herein.

4, Notice of the application was provided to the interest owners, at their correct

addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letter and certified return receipts are attached
hereto as Attachment A.

5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisiop€ of Division Regulations.

James Bruce

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 5 day of September, 2018 by

James Bruce. OFFICIAL SEAL

KERRIE C. ALLEN
Notary Pubhc

My Commission E3

EXHIBIT 2~

3«-



JAMES BRUCE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE,NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phonc)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruci@aol.com

August 13,2018

CERTIFIED MAIL
To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed with the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division by Mewbourne Oil Company, regarding a Bone Spring well in the
W/2E/2 of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 34 East, N.M.P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico.

This matter is set for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 6, 2018, in Porter Hall at the
Division’s offices at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not
required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this
application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a
party of record will preclude you from contesting the matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Regulations to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, August 30, 2018. This statement must be filed with the
Division’s Santa Fe office at the above address, and should include: The names of the party and
its attorney; a concise statement of the case; the names of the witnesses the party will call to
testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and

identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

/ (hiteq
Jdmes Bruce

L —— Ry E—

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company ATTACHMENT A



VDP New Mexico, LLC

2100 MeKinney Avc,, Suite 1770
Dallas, 1X 75201

Attn: Collin Hoover

EOG Resources, Inc.
5509 Champions Drive
Midland, TX 79704
Atto; Wendy Dalton

Tom M. Ragsdale &

Siana Oil & Gag Company, LLC

400 N Sam Houston Pkwy &, Suitc 601
Houston, TX- 77060

Attn: Karen Stanfor

Energy Investors 1987, L.P,
633 1 7th Street, Suite 2390-N
Denver, CO 80202

Hunt Ol Company
1900 North Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201

NRM Operating Company, 1, p.
2100 Ross Ave,, Suite 2600
Dallas, X 75201

EXHIBIT 4

A oy S et s



ZAZN 4 £506-000-20-0852 NSd §LOZ AINP ‘L | @ wwiod §

dINO,

- B {0058 r0) d W
Insoy EETIIII: R
uotieulyuo) aunfeubis O ; ‘ Y
wtioneuLLuo) simeublg 3 ABAlRd PoloLsoy R e e Em_ BT=2 00 D 0 09e0 BTOC yepuy 'z | B #¥tdl 2 QIS D)
OSIPUBYOIBIN SAIOQ U0 1090 [ - i &
y cmas v “ B
4033 _mommbwﬁwm o Kieneg ugosmwm “ﬁ““ HW__N_.MO O 60 L0 2608 6.0t 20v6 0656 _ o 109 9115 ) fuay. o 20LL XL Worsoy N i m
! " I 4 H W)
pajousay jlepg paselsibey Assniiog pajouisay exnjeuig a_zwwxm Y ,__; HOISIOL wreg oy 9L IS O
et [T R m
AL AOL ad4) eoimseg g ¥ AaepsBey o
. ] s9e4 pue 8621504 210 |
u
$
o
| sbesod]l 3
. R ‘ TTTTTTTTTT T $ Aisaipea pavowisey amieubis yapy [
139NS PIEXY GHON 006 f - o=l =
Auedwog po wny a8 - $  AmaeqQ paicinsay llew pamues 7] o
. ) _ MIBUSOH T g (o01308|8) 3d@oRY WINeYY D M
w T g {Adoop:ey) 1disoay wnjey D
oN :MOJ8q SSRIPPE Alon|ap Ja1Us ‘G3A ) | {Sinydoidde 2 921 PP 'x0q ¥0041%) 539 B SEUMBS BANS | py |
S8, & Waj woy Juaiayp ssaippe \Mmému CIN¢] 10} POsSSaIPPY S[OILY | ‘ &
-~ . - Hu"—
m L Z.AV 3 D] J7) , ‘SHuwed soeds Jj Juosy ey UC 10| o=
KaAyeq o eleq "0 (sLWEN pajung) Aq peasosy g 823(djlews 8y} 40 j0eq SU} 0} PIEd SI} YoRRY | -1
99S52.4pPY [ é X ‘NOA 0] pJed DY) LUNIBI UBD oM jeyi os __ o
Emmﬁ 8SI9AaJ 8Y1 UO SsaIppe pue aweuy Jnok Wid m | Ao pep ansswoq - =
eimeubig v m C 1y g~

7. 1dI303H STVIN aIIHILHID
T .eomes [B1S0d 'S

|
000-20-056L NSd G108 Ainr '} 1 Qg wuod wnt
gooo 09ed RTOL

(jaqEl 8oIAI8S wol Jajsuel)) 1#aun

ﬁ
9g /720 2608 6.0V 206 0656 __

AR Z: £606-
idieoey winidd opsswod % Q / .
PRS-

fuonyeQ POIOLY ﬂ g T ' = w .ﬂ m
fieneq pa1oMIseY L

aunieuy K4 50! Kened uo 1081100 O
mowme\.____u_mwo ameubls O onjaq paloMIseY e oo
Hy 8 ¢t n

N oY "¢

o 00
.. o S o 2 patoMIsaY BN PIU®!
T % | 103 1die0eY LIMIAH O Ainieq P ®=m§%m=_ﬂmo a _4
................................. Sz e T kenea |, o pan
— e e .@ﬁ\ peyoinsel BN poiisiped O AianeQ PR Y O A O M
e 1ang S 0SE XL sty 0442 0N gy pue E.Em\ ~ T e paseisier O adAy 8oIMeS "€ m
B Sty oy gy | O Ay el ,
! i
| :.S:oU [1le] Nanpy T of gcmm.\ M _
090LL X *
J 109 211g 1 faygy uops: £ XL uorsrioy |
[aw ] -+ ¢ O weg N 00p ~
\/( 3 O Kuedurod sy 3 1 eumg
\ //!1”7 o~ ¥ aepsivy ‘W o, “
atapy \ R $ e PRisuisay dmeusg py ] = oy ‘L “
o e agaowwamm | 8 © AioAep Jo1Ud 'STA J <03 pesseippy 219! |
T  fowe .M.smom Y pognen | O3 oN [0  moRq mm@_v%m o ssesppe KisAIoP 51 ‘G e oy |
// = . - . H L
(o1 s - 319) ictaony wmey | B3 seA [ ¢+WoH wioy} jueiel! s o} pleo siyl Uoeny W |
L0 52 23 s Adooprey) 1ersoey 3 ‘ au) JO ¥oEq eul : {
% PPB 'xog yog, Y Lanyay ®0®_Q__ME m
- o A 0} pieo a1 uimal ued oM eyl O _
3 o © oweu JNoA Juld B
uo SSaIppe pY
= asional 8y} o g m “

. é:o 1 NSanipg

W a3141 4

£

=2



MW g 20 “opy ey pue 189415

D 60SS
w U] '$22053Y DT . Griveg
_ $

| S994 pue obejsod |2jo]
3
abeisog

7"]‘] $ Aeageq@ padisay aimeubis rpy ]
T painbay ampeudiy wpw ]
I | —— $  Aeateq pejouisely e poyes [T m
Hewysoq B —— $ [ULUEETE 1dieosy umpey D
\ - {Adooprey) ydivoay Esamz&
| (aeudosdde se a7 pow og yo8ual seay g seonleg Benx3

[ 5|

894 e Paliis) *
N w1

29T 98T2 DOOOD O9eD PTOL

- Muo prep ansswog
IN-a31LY3D-
- -snesieisod s [

1divoay uimay opsawoq g0 -l £506-000-20-0852 NSd GL0Z AINf | | §© W04 S

OAI[ wo:mi..;i, _’j’{f}}!}]
O 29T, B9T2 gnpg paen BTOL

i

Kisnyje pejousay

uoneuLyuog aineubls v 'z
wORBUMILOD aimeuBlg [ A4BAYRQ Pajouisay Aleniaq uo P00 O METe e
ssIpuBOISIY Aanjpq uo josjjon g
4o} ydieosy wimiey [ Kenieq paiorsey IIEW payied O £€ /¥20 2608 6201 20t6 0656
Keaeg QIE payiL

Pajalisey ey pasisibay [ fisaeq pejoinsey anyeubis i O
wilfeN passsibay [ ameubis ynpy
@ssaudx3 ey Apoud [ adAf eomeg ‘¢

90L6L X1 ‘puepi

“aU1] 'Sa0.n089Y DO

ON O :Mofaq ssaippe Alenep ejus *SIA Y
S3A [ ¢} Wiy wioy Juassyip ssauppe Aisayep s] °q ‘0] PaSSAIPPY SOy L

. d soeds JI juols ayy Lo Jo

) ~{ uN - \J\ 4 ) STIE |

BARQ 16 S1RG D BE§ g ao9|djlew oy} jo 3oBq 8y} 0} pIED SIUl yoBNY m
"NOA 01 pIed By} LINjes UBD oM eyl os

wwmmﬂmmu v\% 8S19A91 SU} UO-IEBIPPE. PUB SWIBU JNOA JUlg M
ameubls -y 6 pug 241 swey syajduio o l

e e e e ——— _J,.




CERTIFIED MA

" U.S. Postal Service™
: |
“Domostic Mail Onfyy i

Ext

Post

ra Services &
[T roturn Roceipt thardcopy)
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
August 17, 2018

and ending with the issue dated
August 17, 2018.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
17th day of August 2018.

Business Manager

R T R AR B TR TSN

K

?ﬂé'”rﬁ“fhﬁssion expires
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OFFICIAL SEAL
GUSSIE BLACK
Notary Public

N oarg of New Mexico
My Commiseian £¥ i A f? [E
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This newspaper is duly qualified to publish
legal notices or advertisements within the

meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of

1937 and payment of fees for said
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LEGAL NOTICE"
August 17,2018

NOTICE

To: Charles C. Albright IIi:
Trustee, Devon Energy
Production"Company, L.P.;
VDP New ‘Mexico, LLC,
EOG Resources, Inc., and,
Tom M. Ragsdale, or your.
heirs, devisees, SUCCessors;
or assigns: Mewbourne Oif
Company has filed an
application with the New
Mexico Qi Conservation,
Division seeking an-order,
pooling all mineral interest.
oWy 3 irtherBoris " SHing:
on - underlying
underlying a horizontal
spacing unit.comprised of
the W/2E/2 of Section 10,
Township 23 South, Range
34 East, NMPM. The unit will
be dedicated to the.|bex
‘B30B Fed. Com. Well No.
tH, & horizontal well with a
surface location in the
NW/4NE/4 of adjoining
Section 15, a first take point
in the SW/4SE/4 of Section
10, and a final take [oint in
the NW/ANE/4 of Section. 10.
Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling* and
completing the well“and the
allocation of the cost thereof,
as well as actual operating
costs and charges -for
Supervision, desighiation of
applicant as operator.of the
well, and a 200% charge-for
the risk invoived ir drilling
and completing thé' Wall* The
application is schediled to
be heard at 8:15-a.m. on
September 6, 2018+at the
Division’s. offices at 1220
South St. Franeis Drive,
Santa Fe, New Mexico
87505. As an interest owner
in the well unit you have the
right to.enter-an appearance
and participate in the case.
Failure to appear will
preclude you from contesting
this matter. at.a later. date,
The attorney for applicant is
James Bruce, P.O. Box
1056, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504, (505) 982-2043. The
unit is located approximately
19-1/2 miles west-southwest
of Eunice, New Mexico.
#33133

01101711

JAMES BRUCE

JAMES BRUCE, ATTORNEY AT LAW

P.O. BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NM 87504

#*

00216537




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR A NON-STANDARD OIL SPACING AND

PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 16390

YERIFIED STATEMENT OF JORDAN CARRELL

COUNTY OF MIDLAND )
) ss.
STATE OF TEXAS )

Jordan Carrell, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposcs and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
2. I am a geologist for Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewbourne"), and I am familiar
with the geological matters involved in this case. I have been qualified by the Division as
an expert petroleum geologist.

3. The following geological plats are attached hereto:

(@  Attachment A is a structure map of the Bone Spring formation, on the top of the
Third Bone Spring Sand. It shows that structure is relatively flat across the proration unit.
It also shows a line of cross-section.

(b)  Attachment B is a gross sand isopach of the Third Bone Spring Sand, the test zone
for the proposed Ibex 10 B30B Fed. Com. Well No. 1H. It shows that the sand across the
well unit has a uniform thickness of approximately 325 feet.

(¢)  Attachment C is a north-south cross section. The well logs on the cross-section give
a representative sample of the Bone Spring formation in this area. The target zone for the
well is the Third Bone Spring Sand, and that zone is continuous across the well unit.

4. I conclude from the maps that:

(8  The horizontal spacing unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.

(b)  Each quarter-quarter section in the unit will contribute more or less equally to
production.

g Ll . ' e . . . " .
EXHIBIT %

FRes

Smagme,



(c) There is no faulting or other geologic impediment on the area which will affect the
drilling of the subject well.

5. Attachment D contains information from other wells drilled in this area. There are
several drilled horizontal Bone Spring wells in this area. The preference is for standup
units, and the few completed wells in the arca (recent completions) are apparently
commercial.

6. Attachment E is the Survey Calculation Report. The producing interval of the
proposed well will be orthodox.

~

ool - 7 /6
i):.,.,.,‘;;g‘u»okéw.. ATt ALL

“Jordan Carrell




VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Jordan Carrell, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states that: He is a geologist
for Mewbourne Oil Company; he is authorized to make this verification on its behalf; he has read
the foregoing statement, and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true and correct to the
best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

(;hg v\-é"g‘-(:'i/\, C;’m/@ﬁg/ '

Jordan Carrell

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this E’QHS‘— day of August, 2018 by Jordan
Carrell.

My Commission Expires: Wa m%am&mlmﬁ'
Notary Public

§53d

S 23 ALEJANDRA KIRKSEY
Notary 1D #131406744

A\ / My Commission Expires
TR January 11, 2022
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2500 0

BSPG Production
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Mewbourne Oil Company

N Ibex 10 B30B Fed Com #1H
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lsopach Contour Section 10, 23S/34E, Lea County, New Mexico
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Stryker Energy Directional Services, LLC

_ SURVEY CALCULATION REPORT
,m““'““n Minimum Curvature Calculations

sourne Oil Company Target KBTVD: 11,290

Lease Name: 1BEX B30B Fed Com #1 H Target Angle: 90.00

API /Job Number: 30-025-44587 Mi181113 Section Plane:  357.90
Comments: Tie-in to Stryker Direcional Survey Declination Corrected to Grid: 6.32
Survey Company: Stryker Energy Services Bit to Survey Offset: 57

Measured Drift Azimuth Course TVD  Vertical +N/-S +E/~-W

Number  Depth (Degrees) (Degreesy  Length (Feet) Section (Feet) (Feet) BUR DLS KBTVD
T/ 1,706 7.9 193.2 N/A 1,702.6 -62.0 -62.0 -7.3 0.0 0.0 1702.6
1 1,873 6.1 201.4 167 1,868.3 -81.0 -81.5 -13.1 -1.1 1.3 1868.3
2 1,964 4.0 200.0 91 1,958.9 -88.4 -89.0 -16.0 2.3 2.3 1958.9
3 2,057 0.6 151.7 93 2,051.8 -91.8 -92.5 -16.8 -3.7 39 20518
4 2,150 2.5 524 93 2,144.8 -91.1 -91.7 -15.0 2.0 29 21448
5 2,243 3.5 48.9 93 2,237.6 -88.1 -88.6 -11.3 1.1 1.1 22376
6 2,336 3.5 50.1 93 2,330.5 -84.6 -84.9 -6.9 0.0 0.1  2330.5
7 2,429 3.6 51.1 93 2,423.3 -81.1 -81.2 -2.5 0.1 0.1 2423.3
8 2,522 3.5 40.2 93 2,516.1 -77.2 -77.2 1.6 -0.1 0.7 2516.1
9 2,616 2.5 15.1 94 2,610.0 -73.1 -73.0 4.0 -1.1 1.7  2610.0
0 2709 Y 3532 93 2.702.9 0.1 6. § T e — -Sg
11 2,803 2.6 347.7 94 2,796.8 -64.9 -64. g
12 2,896 2.5 349.8 93 2,889.7 -60.8 -60. ATTACHMENT E §
13 2,989 2.4 353.5 93 2,982.6 -56.8 -56. %, §
14 3,083 2.0 3554 94 3,076.5 -53.2 -53._
15 3,176 1.7 350.6 93 3,169.5 -50.3 -50.2 1.5 -0.3 0.4 3169.5
16 3,269 1.7 351.6 93 3,262.5 -47.5 -47.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 32625
17 3,363 1.3 359.6 94 3,356.4 -45.1 -45.1 0.8 -0.4 0.5 33564
18 3,456 1.2 20.9 93 3,449.4 -43.1 -43.1 1.2 -0.1 0.5 34494
19 3,550 1.7 38.3 94 3,543.4 -41.1 -41.1 2.4 0.5 0.7 35434
20 3,643 2.0 45.3 93 3,636.3 -39.0 -38.9 4.4 03 0.4 36363
21 3,737 2.1 48.5 94 3,730.3 -36.8 -36.6 6.9 0.1 0.2 37303
22 3,830 2.4 50.9 93 3,823.2 -34.5 -34.2 9.6 0.3 0.3 3823.2
23 3,923 1.7 433 93 3,916.1 -32.4 -32.0 12.1 -0.8 0.8 3916.1
24 4,017 1.4 32.0 94 4,010.1 -30.5 -30.0 13.7 -0.3 0.5 4010.1
25 4,110 1.5 335.6 93 4,103.1 -28.4 -27.9 13.8 0.1 1.5 4103.1
26 4,204 2.2 323.1 94 4,197.0 -25.8 -25.4 12.2 0.7 0.9 41970
27 4,297 2.5 3229 93 4,289.9 -22.7 -22.3 9.9 0.3 0.3 42899
28 4,391 2.6 323.8 94 4,383.9 -19.2 -19.0 7.4 0.1 0.1 43839
29 4,485 2.7 322.5 94 4,477.7 -15.6 -15.5 4.8 0.1 0.1 44777
30 4,578 1.8 317.5 93 4,570.7 -12.7 -12.7 24 -1.0 1.0 4570.7
31 4,671 1.4 316.5 93 4,663.6 -10.8 -10.8 0.7 -0.4 04 4663.6
32 4,764 1.1 3244 93 4,756.6 9.2 9.2 -0.6 -0.3 0.4 4756.6
33 4,858 0.8 337.7 94 4,850.6 -7.8 -7.9 -1.4 -0.3 0.4 4850.6
34 4,944 0.6 34 86 4,936.6 -6.8 -6.9 -1.6 -0.2 0.4 4936.6
35 5,037 0.7 19.2 93 5,029.6 -5.8 -5.8 -1.4 0.1 0.2 5029.6
36 5,131 1.5 212.1 94 5,123.6 -6.3 -6.3 -1.8 0.9 23 51236
37 5,224 1.8 218.2 93 5,216.5 -8.4 -8.5 -3.4 0.3 04 5216.5
38 5,318 2.1 218.3 94 5,310.5 -10.8 -11.0 -5.4 0.3 0.3 53105
39 5,411 2.2 218.6 93 5,403.4 -13.5 -13.8 -7.5 0.1 0.1 5403.4
40 5,504 2.0 218.2 93 5,496.4 -16.1 -16.4 -9.7 -0.2 0.2 54964
41 5,597 2.2 217.1 93 5,589.3 -18.7 -19.1 -11.7 0.2 0.2 55893



Stryker Energy Directional Services, LLC
SURVEY CALCULATION REPORT

.m“m Minimum Curvature Calculations

sourne Oil Company Target KBTVD: 11,290
Lease Name: IBEX B30B Fed Com #1 H Target Angle: 90.00
API /Job Number: 30-025-44587 MI8I113 Section Plane:  357.90
Comments: Tie-in to Stryker Direcional Survey Declination Corrected to Grid: 6.32
Survey Company: Stryker Energy Services Bit to Survey Offset: 57

Measured Drift Azimuth Course TVD  Vertical +N/-S +E/-W
Number  Depth (Degrees) (Degrees)  Length (Feet) Section (Feet) (Feet) BUR DLS KBTVD
42 5,690 2.3 213.7 93 5,682.2 -21.6 -22.1 -13.9 0.1 0.2 56822
43 5,783 2.3 215.1 93 5,775.2 -24.6 -25.2 -16.0 0.0 0.1 57752
44 5,877 1.8 210.7 94 5,869.1 -27.3 -28.0 -17.8 -0.5 0.6 5869.1
45 5,970 1.8 210.0 93 5,962.0 -29.8 -30.5 -19.3 0.0 0.0 5962.0
46 6,063 2.0 230.7 93 6,055.0 -32.0 -32.8 -21.3 0.2 0.8 60550
47 6,157 1.9 234.7 94 6,148.9 -33.9 -34.8 -23.8 -0.1 0.2 61489
48 6,250 2.7 228.3 93 6,241.9 -36.1 -37.1 -26.7 0.9 09 62419
49 6,343 2.9 223.2 93 6,334.8 -39.2 -40.3 -29.9 0.2 0.3 63348
50 6,437 2.9 226.8 94 6,428.6 -42.4 -43.6 -33.3 0.0 0.2 64286
51 6,530 2.2 225.5 93 6,521.5 -45.1 -46.5 -36.3 -0.8 0.8 6521.5
52 6,624 2.6 222.8 94 6,615.5 -47.9 -49.3 -39.0 0.4 04 66155
53 6,717 2.4 220.1 93 6,708.4 -50.8 -52.4 -41.7 -0.2 0.2 67084
54 6,810 2.4 224.2 93 6,801.3 -53.6 -55.2 -44.3 0.0 0.2 6801.3
55 6,903 2.4 223.1 93 6,894.2 -56.3 -58.1 -47.0 0.0 0.0 6894.2
56 6,996 2.4 225.5 93 6,987.1 -59.0 -60.9 -49.7 0.0 0.1 6987.1
57 7,089 2.4 222.5 93 7,080.0 -61.7 -63.7 -52.4 0.0 0.1  7080.0
58 7,182 22 227.2 93 7,173.0 -64.2 -66.3 -55.1 -0.2 0.3 7173.0
59 7,275 1.8 242.8 93 7,265.9 -66.0 -68.2 -57.7 -0.4 0.7 72659
60 7,368 2.5 232.6 93 7,358.8 -67.8 -70.1 -60.6 0.8 0.9 735838
61 7,461 2.6 230.3 93 7,451.8 -70.3 -72.7 -63.8 0.1 0.2 74518
62 7,554 2.8 230.8 93 7,544.6 -72.9 -75.4 -67.2 0.2 0.2 7544.6
63 7,647 2.8 232.7 93 7,637.5 -75.6 -78.3 -70.8 0.0 0.1 7637.5
64 7,741 2.6 229.9 94 7,731.4 -78.2 -81.0 -74.2 -0.2 03 77314
65 7,834 2.4 233.1 93 7,824.3 -80.7 -83.6 -77.4 -0.2 0.3 78243
66 7,927 2.1 212.9 93 7,917.3 -83.2 -86.2 -79.9 -0.3 09 79173
67 8,019 2.0 210.8 92 8,009.2 -85.9 -88.9 -81.6 -0.1 0.1  8009.2
68 8,112 2.6 205.5 93 8,102.1 -89.1 -92.2 -83.4 0.6 0.7 8102.1
69 8,205 2.3 206.0 93 8,195.1 -92.6 -95.8 -85.1 -0.3 0.3 8195.1
70 8,298 2.0 202.5 93 8,288.0 -95.8 -99.0 -86.5 -0.3 04  8288.0
71 8,391 2.4 214.2 93 8,380.9 -98.8 -102.1 -88.2 0.4 0.6 83809
72 8,484 2.5 213.5 93 8,473.8 -102.0 -105.4 -90.5 0.1 0.1 84738
73 8,578 2.5 210.4 94 8,567.7 -105.4 -108.9 -92.6 0.0 0.1 8567.7
74 8,671 2.9 221.7 93 8,660.6 -108.8 -112.4 -95.2 0.4 0.7 8660.6
75 8,764 2.2 223.7 93 8,753.5 -111.8 -115.4 -98.0 -0.8 0.8 87535
76 8,857 1.8 223.7 93 8,846.5 -114.0 -117.8 -100.3 -0.4 0.4  8846.5
77 8,951 2.6 218.6 94 8,9404  -116.7 -120.5 -102.6 0.9 09 89404
78 9,044 3.0 2219 93 9,033.3  -120.0 -124.0 -105.5 0.4 0.5 90333
79 9,137 3.3 213.9 93 9,126.2  -123.9 -128.0 -108.7 0.3 0.6 91262
80 9,231 3.1 213.1 94 9,220.0 -128.2 -132.4 -111.6 -0.2 0.2 9220.0
81 9,324 2.9 218.8 93 9,3129  -132.0 -136.3 -114.4 -0.2 04 93129
82 9,416 2.9 203.2 92 9,404.8 -135.9 -140.3 -116.8 0.0 0.9 9404.8
83 9,510 2.6 213.0 94 9,498.7 -139.8 -144.3 -118.9 -0.3 0.6  9498.7




Stryker Energy Directional Services, LL.C
SURVEY CALCULATION REPORT

.m“mn Minimum Curvature Calculations
yourne Qil Company Target KBTVD: 11,290
Lease Name: IBEX B30B Fed Com #1 H Target Angle: 90.00
API /Job Number: 30-025-44587 MI181113 Section Plane:  357.90
Comments: Tie-in to Stryker Direcional Survey Declination Corrected to Grid: 6.32
Survey Company: Stryker Energy Services Bit to Survey Offset: 57

Measured Drift Azimuth Course TVD  Vertical +N/-S +E/-W
Number  Depth (Degrees) (Degreesy  Length (Feet) Section (Feet) (Feet) BUR DLS KBTVD
84 9,603 2.5 209.3 93 9,591.6 -143.3 -147.8 -121.0 -0.1 0.2 9591.6
85 9,696 2.5 208.9 93 9,684.5 -146.7 -151.3 -123.0 0.0 0.0 9684.5
86 9,789 2.2 2123 93 9,777.4  -149.9 -154.6 -124.9 -0.3 04 97774
87 9,882 2.7 209.1 93 9,870.3 -153.3 -158.0 -126.9 0.5 0.6 9870.3
88 9,975 2.3 206.8 93 9,963.2 -156.8 -161.6 -128.9 -0.4 04 9963.2
89 10,068 2.1 203.4 93 10,056.2  -160.0 -164.9 -130.4 -0.2 0.3 10056.2

90 10,161 2.4 212.5 93 10,149.1  -163.1 -168.1 -132.1 0.3 0.5 10149.1
91 10,254 2.5 213.3 93 10,242.0 -166.4 -171.4 -1343 0.1 0.1 10242.0
92 10,347 24 205.0 93 10,3349 -169.8 -174.9 -136.2 -0.1 0.4 103349
93 10,440 1.8 193.0 93 10,4279 -172.9 -178.0 -137.3 -0.6 0.8 104279
94 10,533 1.1 204.5 93  10,520.8 -175.1 -180.3 -138.0 -0.8 0.8 10520.8
95 10,627 1.4 207.5 94 10,6148 -176.9 -182.1 -138.9 0.3 0.3 10614.8
96 10,720 1.2 197.0 93  10,707.8  -178.8 -184.1 -139.8 -0.2 0.3 10707.8
97 10,750 1.1 195.2 30 10,737.8  -179.4 -184.6 -139.9 -0.3 0.4 10737.8

98 10,800 0.7 205.2 50 10,787.8  -180.1 -185.4 -140.2 -0.8 0.9 10787.8
99 10,831 2.6 31.2 31 10,818.8 -179.7 -184.9 -139.9 6.1 10.6 10818.8
100 10,862 6.7 15.8 31 10,849.7 -177.4 -182.6 -139.0 13.2 13.7 10849.7
101 10,893 10.2 11.3 31 10,880.3 -173.0 -178.2 -138.0 11.3 11.5 10880.3

102 10,924 14.5 9.5 31 10,9106  -166.5 -171.7 -136.8 13.9 13.9 10910.6
103 10,955 17.9 8.1 31 10,9404  -158.0 -163.1 -135.5 11.0 11.0 10940.4
104 10,986 21.1 6.7 31 10,969.6 -147.8 -152.8 -134.2 10.3 10.4 10969.6
105 11,017 25.9 4.0 31 10,9980 -135.6 -140.5 -133.1 15.5 15.9 10998.0
106 11,048 30.4 3.1 31 11,0253  -121.0 -125.9 -132.2 14.5 14.6 110253
107 11,079 343 25 31 11,051.5  -104.5 -109.4 -131.4 12.6 12.6 11051.5
108 11,110 39.1 0.8 31 11,0764 -86.0 -90.9 -130.9 15.5 15.8 11076.4
109 11,141 43.9 0.0 31 11,099.6 -65.5 -70.3 -130.7 15.5 15.6 11099.6
110 11,172 48.3 3594 31 11,1211 -43.2 -48.0 -130.8 14.2 143 111211
111 11,203 52.7 358.5 31 11,140.8 -19.3 -24.1 -131.3 14.2 144 111408
112 11,234 55.9 358.2 31 11,1589 5.9 1.1 -132.0 10.3 10.4 11158.9
113 11,265 58.2 358.0 31 11,1757 319 27.1 -132.9 7.4 7.4 111757
114 11,296 61.1 358.0 31 11,1914 58.7 53.8 -133.8 94 94 111914
115 11,327 64.1 358.3 31 11,2056 86.2 81.3 -134.7 9.7 9.7 11205.6

116 11,354 65.8 359.1 27 11,2171 110.6 105.8 -135.2 6.3 6.8 11217.1
117 11,425 70.9 3583 71 11,2433 176.6 171.7 -136.7 7.2 7.3 112433
118 11,456 73.5 357.4 31 11,2527 206.1 201.2 -137.9 3.4 8.8 112527
119 11,487 76.0 357.0 31 11,260.9 236.0 231.1 ~139.3 8.1 82 11260.9
120 11,518 78.1 356.7 31 11,267.8 266.2 261.2 -141.0 6.8 6.8 11267.8
121 11,549 80.6 355.8 31 11,273.6 296.7 291.6 -143.0 8.1 8.6 11273.6
122 11,581 83.6 356.7 32 11,2780 3284 323.3 -145.0 94 9.8 11278.0
123 11,612 86.8 357.4 31 11,280.6 359.2 354.1 -146.6 10.3 10.6 11280.6
124 11,643 89.3 357.8 31 11,281.6 390.2 385.1 -147.9 8.1 82 11281.6
125 11,737 90.2 3577 94 11,2820 484.2 479.0 -151.6 1.0 1.0 11282.0



ADIRBOTIONALS l

Stryker Energy Directional Services, LLC

SURVEY CALCULATION REPORT
Minimum Curvature Calculations

sourne Qil Company

Lease Name: IBEX B30B Fed Com #1 H
API /Job Number: 30-025-44587
Comments: Tie-in to Stryker Direcional Survey
Survey Company: Stryker Energy Services

Number

126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

Measured
Depth
11,831
11,924
12,017
12,111
12,205
12,298
12,391
12,485
12,578
12,672
12,765
12,859
12,952
13,046
13,140
13,233
13,327
13,421
13,514
13,607
13,701
13,794
13,888
13,982
14,076
14,171
14,264
14,358
14,452
14,547
14,641
14,734
14,828
14,922
15,016
15,110
15,204
15,297
15,391
15,485
15,579
15,673

MI181113

Drift Azimuth Course

(Degrees)

90.2
90.5
90.4
90.7
88.7
89.0
88.2
89.3
88.1
91.2
92.1
93.1
89.3
88.7
88.3
91.8
87.0
87.8
88.9
89.9
91.3
90.6
90.9
88.8
88.7
38.8
88.7
89.5
90.2
91.1
91.7
90.4
91.0
89.8
90.6
89.4
88.1
90.1
89.6
92.2
90.6
90.8

(Degrees)
3584
358.8

0.1
1.4
1.7
2.6
0.9
357.7
356.5
356.7
356.8
3589
359.6
0.0
359.8
359.8
359.8
0.4
0.8
0.7
0.5
1.0
0.9
359.6
359.4
359.1
3584
357.7
358.6
358.2
358.8
358.9
359.0
357.7
358.2
358.2
358.1
0.0
0.0
1.7
2.6
3.0

Length
94
93
93
94
94
93
93
94
93
94
93
94
93
94
94
93
94
94
93
93
94
93
94
94
94
95
93
94
94
95
94
93
94
94
94
94
94
93
94
94
94
94

TVD
(Feet)
11,281.7
11,281.1
11,280.4
11,279.5
11,280.0
11,281.8
11,284.1
11,286.2
11,288.3
11,288.9
11,286.2
11,281.9
11,280.0
11,281.6
11,284.1
11,284.0
11,285.0
11,289.2
11,2919
11,292.9
11,291.9
11,290.4
11,289.1
11,289.4
11,291.4
11,293.5
11,295.5
11,297.0
11,297.3
11,296.2
11,293.9
11,292.2
11,291.0
11,290.4
11,290.0
11,290.0
11,292.1
11,293.6
11,293.8
11,292.3
11,290.0
11,288.9

Vertical
Section
578.2
671.2
764.2
858.0
951.8
1,044.6
1,137.3
1,231.2
1,324.2
1,418.2
1,511.1
1,605.0
1,697.9
1,791.8
1,885.7
1,978.7
2,072.5
2,166.4
2,259.2
2,352.1
2,446.0
2,538.9
2,632.7
2,726.6
2,820.6
2,915.5
3,008.5
3,102.5
3,196.5
3,291.5
3,3854
3,478.4
3,572.4
3,666.3
3,760.3
3,854.3
3,948.3
4,041.3
4,135.2
4,229.1
4,322.8
4416.4

+N/-S
(Feet)
572.9
665.9
758.9
852.9
946.8
1,039.7
1,132.6
1,226.6
1,319.4
1,413.3
1,506.1
1,599.9
1,692.8
1,786.8
1,880.8
1,973.8
2,067.7
2,161.6
2,254.5
2,347.5
2,441.5
2,534.5
2,628.5
2,722.4
2,816.4
29114
3,004.3
3,098.3
3,192.2
3,287.2
3,381.1
3,474.1
3,568.1
3,662.0
3,755.9
3,849.9
3,943.8
4,036.8
4,130.8
4,224.7
4,318.6
4,412.5

+E/-W
(Feet)
-154.8
-157.1
-158.0
-156.8
-154.2
-150.7
-147.9
-149.0
-153.7
-159.3
-164.6
-168.1
-169.3
-169.6
-169.8
-170.1
-170.5
-170.3
-169.3
-168.1
-167.1
-165.9
-164.3
-163.9
-164.8
-166.0
-168.0
-171.2
-174.3
-176.9
-179.4
-181.2
-183.0
-185.7
-189.0
-192.0
-195.0
-196.6
-196.6
-195.2
-191.6
-187.0

Target KBTVD:
Target Angle:
Section Plane:
Declination Corrected to Grid:
Bit to Survey Offset:

BUR
0.0
0.3

-0.1
0.3
2.1
0.3
-0.9
1.2
-1.3
33
1.0
1.1
-4.1
-0.6
-0.4
3.8
-5.1
0.9
1.2
1.1
1.5
-0.8
0.3
-2.2
-0.1
0.1
-0.1
0.9
0.7
0.9
0.6
-1.4
0.6
-1.3
0.9
-1.3
-1.4
2.2
-0.5
2.8
-1.7
0.2

DLS
0.7
0.5
1.4
1.4
2.2
1.0
2.0
3.6
1.8
3.3
1.0
2.5
4.2
0.8
0.5
3.8
5.1
1.1
1.3
1.1
1.5
0.9
0.3
2.6
0.2
0.3
0.8
1.1
1.2
1.0
0.9
1.4
0.6
1.9
1.0
1.3
1.4
3.0
0.5
3.3
2.0
0.5

11,290
90.00
357.90
6.32
57

KBTVD
11281.7
11281.1
11280.4
11279.5
11280.0
11281.8
11284.1
11286.2
11288.3
11288.9
11286.2
11281.9
11280.0
11281.6
11284.1
11284.0
11285.0
11289.2
11291.9
11292.9
11291.9
11290.4
11289.1
11289.4
11291.4
11293.5
11295.5
11297.0
11297.3
11296.2
11293.9
11292.2
11291.0
11290.4
11290.0
11290.0
11292.1
11293.6
11293.8
11292.3
11290.0
11288.9



Stryker Energy Directional Services, LLC
SURVEY CALCULATION REPORT

.m"mn Minimum Curvature Calculations
sourne Oil Company Target KBTVD: 11,290
Lease Name: 1BEX B30B Fed Com #1 H Target Angle: 90.00
API /Job Number: 30-025-44587 Mi81113 Section Plane: ~ 357.90
Comments: Tie-in to Stryker Direcional Survey Declination Corrected to Grid: 6.32
Survey Company: Stryker Energy Services Bit to Survey Offset: 57

Measured Drift Azimuth Course TVD Vertical +N/-S +E/-W

Number  Depth (Degrees) (Degrees)  Length (Feet) Section (Feet) (Feet) BUR DLS KBTVD
168 15,768 88.8 2.6 95 11,289.2 4,511.0 4,5074 -182.4 2.1 2.1 11289.2
169 15,861 87.6 1.8 93 11,292.1 4,603.7 4,600.3 -178.8 -1.3 1.6 11292.1
170 15,955 87.6 0.7 94 11,296.1 4,697.5 4,694.2 -176.8 0.0 1.2 11296.1
171 16,049 89.0 1.3 94 11,2989 4,791.3  4,788.1 -175.2 1.5 1.6 11298.9
172 16,143 90.9 1.5 94 11,2989 4,885.1 4,882.1 -172.9 2.0 2.0 112989
173 16,237 92.7 2.1 94 11,296.0 4,978.8 4,976.0 -169.9 1.9 2.0 11296.0
174 16,331 92.3 1.6 94 11,2919 5,072.5 5,069.8 -166.9 -0.4 0.7 112919
175 16,425 92.4 1.3 94 11,288.0 5,166.3 5,163.7 -164.5 0.1 0.3 11288.0

176 16,519 89.3 359.6 94 11,2866 5,260.1 5,257.7 -163.8 -33 3.8 11286.6
177 16,568 89.2 359.7 49  11,287.3 5309.1 5,306.7 -164.1 0.2 0.3 112873
™D 16,625 89.2 359.7 57  11,288.1 5,366.1  5,363.6 -164.4 0.0 0.0 11288.1





